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DECISION
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DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT

On June 18,  1984, Lt. John A. Caputo, Sgt. Richard Covello, and Sgt.
Manfred  A. Brideau (the Complainants) filed with the Connecticut State Board
of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) a complaint alleging that the Connecti-
cut State Police Union and its President Jerry Herskowitz (the Respondents)
had engaged in prohibited practices within the meaning of Section 5-272 of
the Act Concerning Collective Bargaining for State Employees (the Act) in
that Respondents "have violated their duty of fair representation to the
Complainants, and have used their offices in an abusive manner for personal
purposes to the injury of the Complainants. Said actions are of an on-going
nature." .'

After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the parties
entered into a stipulation, dated March 8, 1985, of all facts and exhibits
which they considered relevant to the case. The parties agreed to waive an
evidentiary hearing before the.Labor  Board and instead have the Board decide
the case on the basis of said stipulation and exhibits. On July 23, 1985,
the Respondents filed a written brief. The Complainants filed no post-
stipulation brief, However, they had previously filed an "Objection to
Recommendation For Dismissal" to the Agent's Recommendation For Dismissal
of the Complaint. Said Objection was in brief form and we have considered
it in deciding this case.



. . . .

Upon the record presented, we make the following findings of fact,
conclusions of law, and dismissal of the complaint.

Findings of Fact

The following findings of fact are taken directly from the Stipulation
submitted by the parties:

1. The Connecticut State Police Union is an employee organization
within the meaning of the State Employee Relations Act (the Act).

2 . At all material times there was a contract in effect between the
State of Connecticut and Connecticut State Police Union (Ex. No. 2).

3. Pursuant to the Recognition Clause of the contract, Sergeants are
in the bargaining unit and Lieutenants are excluded from the bargaining
unit.

4. Complainant Caputo was a Sergeant of the State Police and a member
of the Uni.on  until December 23, 1983, when he was promoted to Lieutenant.

5 . Complainants Cove110  and Brideau were Sergeants of the State Police
and were members of the Union at the. time Complaint No. SUPP-8583 was filed.

Subsequent to the filing of the complaint, Complainants Covello and Bri.deau
have been appointed to Lieutenant.

6. In May, 1983, a promotional examination for State Police Lieutenant
was taken and passed by the Complainants and other Sergeants, resulting in
their being placed on a certified list (Ex. No. 3).

7 . Prior to November, 1983, seven persons were promoted to Lieutenant
from said certified list without challenge or objection by the Union.

8. Sometime in late May or early .Iune, the President asked the Union's
Attorney to research whether the Lieutenant's exam could be challenged.
After being told that there was a basis upon which to challenge the exam,
the President directed the suit be filed. On November 15, 1983, the suit
was filed on behalf of Sergeant Timmeny, challenging the validity of said
promotional examination and seeking to enjoin the Department of Public
Safety from making further promotions from said certified list and also
seeking to have promotions previously made from said certified list
rescinded and declared null and void (Ex. No. 4, 5).

9. No formal vote of the Union Executive Committee or Union Board of
Directors was taken authorizing the filing of the lawsuit. The Union
President unilaterally made the decision to file the suit without seeking
prior approval or authorization from either the Union Executive Committee or
the Union Board of Directors or the Union membership and without reference
to any existing standards or guidelines other than the best judgment of the
president. Complainants allege this action is a violation of the Union by-
laws (Ex. No. 6).

10. The President of the Union did not conduct a poll of all of the
Sergeants to determine their feelings about instituting the lawsuit.
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Conclusions of Law

There was no evidence to show that Herskowitz or the Union had
coercl,  and restrained the Complainants in violation of Section 5-271  (b)
(1)  of the Act or otherwise violated its duty of fair representation owed to
the Complainants.

2 . Mere failure to follow internal union requests for approval to
bring a lawsuit would not be a matter over which we have jurisdiction.

Discussion

Based upon the record presented to us, there is no alternative other
than dismissal of the complaint.. The record shows that the Union, initially
through  its President Jerry Herskowitz , and subsequently by ratification of
the Union's Executive Committee, brought suit against the State of Connec-
ticut to invalidate a promotional list for the rank of lieutenant. The
complaint'in that lawsuit alleged legitina"&  reasons to challenge the
promotional list. If the lawsuit were successful and the list invalidated,
some bargaining unit members would have benefited while others (including
the Complainants here) would have suffered a loss.

There is no doubt that tine bringing of this lawsuit to challenge the
promotional list could constitute a violation of the Union's duty of fair
representation if the Complainants were to prove that the actual reason for
bringing the lawsuit was to inflict harm upon the Complainants in retalia-
tion for their having engaged in activities protected by the Act or because
of other innocent conduct of Complainants or simply to favor bargaining unit
members who were friendly with the Union leadership, See generally, Foy and
Moskowitz, Connecticut TLabor  Relations Law: Recent Developments In An
.Evolving Identity, Vol. 17 Conn. L. Rev Xo, 2 (1985) at pp. 294-299  and
cases cited therein. See also Connectiiut  Faployees  Union Independent
(Arseneault), Decision No. 2464  (1986). However, the record presented here
is wholly devoid of evidence to support such a claim. The only evidence
presented to us concerning why the lawsuit xas brought was that Herskowitz
received complaints from bargaining unit members concerning the test proce-
dure used by -;he State to create the list. The complaint in the lawsuit
contains allegations consistent with the complaints received by Herskowitz.
Without  further evidence, we cannot simply assume that Herskowitz or the
Union Executive Committee,acted  upon anything other than a good fait'n  belief
in the merits of the.complaints  received by Herskowitz from bargaining unit
members. The mere fact that a provision in a collective bargaining
agreement, a decision to bring a grievance or to file a lawsuit benefits
some members at the expense of others is not a basis for finding that an
exclusive bargaining representative has violated any legal obligation to its
members. This point was succinctly made by the United States Supreme Court
in the following often quoted pdssage  from a case arising under the National
Labor Relations Act:
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"Inevitably differences arise in the manner and degree
to which the terms of any negotiated agreement affect
individual employees and classes of employees. The mere
existence of such differences does not make them
invalid. The complete satisfaction of all who are
represented is hardly to be expected. A wide range of
reasonableness must be allowed a statutory bargaining
representative- in serving the.unit  it represents,
subject always to complete good faith and honesty of
purpose in the existence of its discretion." Ford Hotor
Co. V. Hoffman, 345 U.S. 330, 338 (1953)..-...I__

Our own case law has been entirely consistent with this view.

Another element of the complaint in this case is Complainants' allega-
tion that Herskowitz filed the lawsuit wit'nout  first obtaining approval of
the Union Executive Committee. Complainants argue that such approval was
required by the Union's By-laws. From our reading of that document, it
appears that such approval is probably not required. However, even if we
were wrong on that score, a mere violation of internal union rules of
procedure with nothing more would not be a matter falling within our juris-
diction. Connecticut State YEmployees  Association (Soloman), Decision No.
1704  (1979T-----

For the reasons discussed above, the complaint must be dismissed.

Dismissal of Complaint

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Act Concerning Collective Bargaining for
State Employees, it is

.ORDERERD,  that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is,
dismissed.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

BY s/ Victor X. Ferrante
Victor iq. Ferrante, Chairman

s/ Patricia V, Low
Patricia V. Low

s/ Craig Shea
Craig Shea
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